

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MOUSHUMI BHATTACHARYA
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GADI PRAVEEN KUMAR**

IA No. 3 OF 2025

IN

MACMA NO: 1858 OF 2025

Between:

Universal Sompo General Insurance Company Ltd., rep. by its Branch Manager,
Branch Office at 3rd Floor, Vasudeva, Landmark Constructions, H.No.8-3-977/14,
Srinagar Colony, Hyderabad-500073.

...Petitioner

(Petitioner in MACMA 1858 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Kota Ranjith, S/o. Sambamurthy, Occu. Relationship Officer CE, Vehicle and Equipment Finance Manappuram Finance Limited, R/o. H.No.5-38, Eturnagaram Village and Mandal, Mulug District is presently residing at near Kothur Janda, Behind Maternity Hospital, Hanamkonda, Warangal District.
2. Chanda Vijay Kumar, S/o. Chalamaiah, Aged. Major, Occu. Driver of the Crime Vehicle **(Died)** per LRs Adepu Chanda Swathi, W/o. Late Vijay Kumar, R/o. P.No.6, H.No.3-81, Mallikarjuna Nagar, Peerzadiguda, Medchal-500098.
3. Adepu alias Chanda Swathi, D/o. Manohar, Occu. Doctor and Owner of the Crime Vehicle, R/o. P.No.6, H.No.3-81, Mallikarjuna Nagar, Peerzadiguda, Medchal-500098.

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI MAHBOOB HUSSAIN

Counsel for the Respondents : Ms. PALADUGULA ARPITHA

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings including Execution of Judgment and Decree passed in M.V.O.P. No.646/2021 dated. 14.02.2025, on the file of Motor Accident Claims Tribunal -cum- Principal District Judge, Hantimakonda, pending disposal of MACMA No.1858 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

ORDER:

Learned counsel appearing for the appellant/Insurance Company has handed up a Calculation Memo on 75% of the compensation amount along with interest and costs amounting to Rs.75,91,518/-.

There shall be stay of the operation of the impugned order and decree dated 14.02.2025 subject to the appellant/Insurance Company depositing Rs. 75,91,518/- subject to TDS within a period of six weeks from today.

The respondents claimants shall be at liberty to withdraw the amount deposited by the appellant.

**Sd/- P.C.SULEKHA DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Motor Accident Claims Tribunal -cum-Principal District Judge, Hantimakonda
2. Kota Ranjith, S/o. Sambamurthy, Occu. Relationship Officer CE, Vehicle and Equipment Finance Manappuram Finance Limited, R/o. H.No.5-38, Eturnagaram Village and Mandal, Mulug District is presently residing at near Kothur Janda, Behind Maternity Hospital, Hanamkonda, Warangal District.
3. Adepu alias Chanda Swathi, D/o. Manohar, Occu. Doctor and Owner of the Crime Vehicle, R/o. P.No.6, H.No.3-81, Mallikarjuna Nagar, Peerzadiguda, Medchal-500098.

(for 2 & 3 By SPAD)

4. One CC to SRI MAHBOOB HUSSAIN, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to Ms. PALADUGULA ARPITHA, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

**MB,J
&
GPK, J**

DATED:23.02.2026

LIST ON 20.04.2026

ORDER

**I.A.No.3 of 2025
IN
MACMA.No.1858 of 2025**

STAY

